8, 9, and 10, and all other applicable provisions of this Tariff. 

B. Special rates are available to customers served under this rate schedule in accordance 

with the provisions of Rate Schedules SRRRS and AC. 

(N) LOW-INCOME DISCOUNT PILOT PROGRAM 
All current RS customers not to exceed two thousand and five hundred (2,500) customers, who 
meet the following requirements qualify for a twenty-five percent (25%) monthly bill discount: (i) 
are defined as a residential heat customer, (ii) meet the Poverty Low Income Guidelines up to two 
hundred percent (200%), (iii) have one or more missed payments with a past due balance, and (iv)

[...]

Rate Schedules Residential, Small General Service, and Large General Service sales 
and transport. 

(I) A deadband of two percent (2%) shall apply. The WNA for an applicable billing period 

will apply only if the system-wide AHDD for the applicable billing period is lower than 
ninety-eight percent (98%) or higher than one hundred and two percent (102%) of the 
NHDD for the applicable billing period. 

(J) The WNA factor shall be calculated by first adjusting the NHDD for the applicable billing 
period by the deadband percentage of two percent (2%). The deadband percentage 
shall be multiplied by the NHDD and then added to NHDD for the billing period when the